This College Alliance Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is between University of Phoenix, Inc. ("University") with its principal place of business at 1625 W. Fountainhead Parkway, Tempe, Arizona 85282 and Indian River State College ("IRSC") located at 3209 Virginia Avenue, Fort Pierce, Florida 34981-5596.

## University of Phoenix For-Credit Transfer Contributions to IRSC Students:

 The University will provide a ten percent (10%) tuition reduction and a one hundred percent (100%) PLA reduction to new students entering into a University bachelor or master's program, including certificate programs, at the University who obtain an associate's or bachelor's degree from IRSC after the effective date of this the

All

policies.

2. Graduates of baccalaureate programs offered at IRSC who meet all current University of Phoenix graduate-level admission requirements for their chosen graduate program programs upon request and when reasonable to do so at the University of Phoenix's sole discretion.

5. For academic-credit certificate program courses will be transferred to the University of Phoenix without fee.

6. Subject to FERPA and applicable laws and regulations, the University will inform the IRSC as to which currently enrolled University students may be eligible for an Associate degree award at the IRSC as a result of their enrollment with the University. The report will only include those students that ose

Arizona. Jurisdiction for any claim, dispute,